n accordance with
e \WUO7
knsolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016,

by the court

Notice of progress report in a winding-up

Companies House

n Company details

Company number | 0 ’TEW’?’T’?’?

AN

*A7XAQI3M
A4 16/01/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Sheffield Recycling Services Limited

bold black caprtals.

u Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Tracy Mary
Surname Clowry

I Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| Astute House

ptreet | Witmslow Road
Post town Handforth
County/Region | Cheshire
postcode [s ke[ [a[HlP[
Country
u Liquidator's name ©
ulfgenanety | Gareth e s o
Surname | Hunt anather liguidatar.
I Liquidator’s address ®
Building namefnumber | Astute House Ogszigllslf;:clﬂ;l;otg el s about
Street [Wilmslow Road another hiquidator.
|
Post town ’ Handforth
County/Region | Cheshire
poeots (s [k [0 [ [3[A[p[
Country |

04/17 Versian 1.0




WUuO07

Nctice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

25 [i[i fz2fof1f7

To date

204 1 lTololls

Progﬁss report

IEI/The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X —'\-_\*\/\QDU\._‘)Y\A

Signature date

5 B Bl

04117 Version 1.0




WuUQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Beesley Corporate Solutions

Address

Astute House

Wilmslow Road

Handforth
| County/Region C hesh ".e

= [sIx[s] [s[n[r[

Country

[ Post tawn

|nx

{ Telephare

01625544777
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Our Ref: BEE5056
Date: 15 January 2019

Dear Sirs

SHEFFIELD RECYCLING SERVICES LIMITED — IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE CHANCERY DIVISION
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY NO: 2205 OF 2016

Company Registration No: 04619438

Registered Office changed to the Insolvency Practitioners’ office at Beesley Corporate Solutions:
Astute House, Wilmslow Road, Handforth, Cheshire SK9 3HP

Former Registered Addresses: Manor Works, Cricket Inn Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S2
5AX

Former Trading Addresses: Manor Works, Cricket Inn Road, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S2 SAX
Daneshill Landfill, Daneshill Road, Retford, DN22 8RB

Date of Administration Order: 4 March 2016

Date of Winding Up Order: 25 November 2016

Date of Appointment of Joint Liguidators: 25 November 2016

Mark Beesley and Tracy Mary Clowry of Beesley Corporate Solutions were appointed as Joint
Liquidator, on 25 November 2016, upon an application made pursuant to Para 79 (2) (a) of Schedule Bl
of The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“The Act™).

Mark Beesley retired from taking or holding insolvency appointments with effect from midnight on 31
December 2017, As such, an Order was granted by District Judge Richmond in the Manchester District
Registry of the High Court of Justice on 15 December 2017, which included a direction that Mark
Beesley be removed as Liquidator in this matter, and that with effect from 1 January 2018, he be replaced
by Gareth Hunt of Beesley Corporate Solutions, as Joint Liquidator with Tracy Clowry.

As Joint Liquidators, we act as required or authorised under any enactment and such acts may be done by
any one of us.

We are now in a position to submit the second progress report pursuant to Rules 18.2, 18.3 and 18.8 of
The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, (*“The Rules™).

This report should be read in conjunction with the previous report, a further copy of which, will be
supplied, free of charge, upon request.

1 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Attached at Appendix 1 is the receipts and payments account for the period 25 November 2016 to 24
November 2018, which has been reconciled with the Insolvency Services Account.

The account separately details, in the movement’s column, all transactions in the course of the last year,
25 November 2017 to 24 November 2018, being the period of this report.

Pre-Winding up History
On 25 November 2015, a winding up petition was presented to the Manchester County Court by Haydock

Finance Limited, under reference 3237 of 2015. The petition was heard on 25 January 2016 and
adjourned to 22 February 2016, to enable the Company to make an application for Administration.



On 17 December 2015, the Company entered into a licence pursuant to which the operation of the skip
hire clement of the business was to be undertaken by an associated Company, which had its own carrier’s
certificate with The Environment Agency.

On 19 February 2016, the Director sought to put the Company into Administration, and accordingly, an
application for Administration Order was made to the Manchester County Court, and listed to be heard on
Friday, 4 March 2016.

As a result, the hearing of the winding-up petition was further adjourned to 7 March 2016.

At the hearing on 4 March 2016 the Administration Order was duly granted and Mark Beesley and Tracy
Mary Clowry were appointed Joint Administrators. The Appointment was by way of a Court appointment
pursuant to paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of The Act.

On 7 March 2016, the winding-up order was dismissed, and the costs of the petition were ordered to be an
expense of the Administration.

FAILURE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

On 1 November 2016, Pursuant to Rule 2.114 (3) (a) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) being
the Rules then prevailing, the Joint Administrators, issued notice to all creditors and the appointee, that it
had transpired that the purpose of the Administration could not be achieved, and it was therefore their
intention to make an application to the Court under Paragraph 79 (2) (a) of The Act, for their
appointment as Administrators to cease to have effect as the purpose of the administration could not be
achieved.

No comments or objections to this proposed course of action were received.

It was also advised in the aforesaid notice of 1 November 2016, that it was the Administrators’ intention
to seck an order to wind up the Company under Section 124 of The Act, and that they be appointed as
Joint Liquidators. Again, no comments or objections were received.

At a hearing held at 10.30 am on Friday, 25 November 2016, in the High Court of Justice, Manchester
District Registry, Chancery Division, an order was made ending the Administration and granting the Joint
Administrators’ release pursuant to Para 79 (2) (a) of Schedule Bl of The Act on the basis that the
purpose of the Administration could not be achieved.

The Court further granted an order to wind up the Company, and appointed Mark Beesley and Tracy
Mary Clowry as Joint Liquidators under the terms of the same order. Notice in Form 4.31 of such
appointment was provided to The Registrar of Companies on 25 November 2016. The appointment was
also advertised in the London Gazette on 29 November 2016.

Creditors are advised that this progress report only covers the progress of the administration of the
Liquidation, and the assets realised during the tenure of office as Liquidators. All assets realised and any
actions undertaken during the course of the Administration, (3 March 2016 to 25 November 2016), were
detailed within the Proposal and the two Administration progress reports. Creditors may find it of
assistance to cross reference to these documents, further copies of which, will be provided, free of charge,
upon request.

2 REALISATION OF ASSETS
GENERAL NOTE RE CHARGES

The Company had granted the following charges.



The Company had granted a Debenture to Excel-A-Rate Business Services Ltd on 30 October 2003. This
incorporated a floating charge over the assets of the Company. Excel-A-Rate consented to the
Administration and advised they had no outstanding balance due to them. They also thereafier registered
notice of the satistaction of their charge, in full, at Companies House on 1 March 2016.

The Company had also granted a Debenture, incorporating fixed and floating charges over the assets of
the Company to Lloyds Bank Plc on 26 July 2005.

The Company granted two Mortgage Debentures to Lloyds Bank Plc on 9 November 2005 and 30 March
2006, which were respectively registered at Companies House on 23 November 2005 and 5 April 2006
and incorporated fixed and floating charges of the Company’s assets and legal charges over the
Company’s trading premises. Lloyds also registered the legal charges against the trading premises at the
Land Registry.

On 9 June 2016, Lloyds advised that they were discharging the security they held over the two sites. The
charges were thereafter removed from the title registers at HM Land Registry.

Lloyds however retains its fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company which is registered at
Companies House.

2.1 Trading Premises

As detailed in the first progress report, the sites were considered to be onerous to the estate and
had proved extremely costly to manage. As a consequence, following the appointment of
Liquidators, on 25 November 2016, Disclaimers were issued pursuant to section 178 of The Act in
respect of the (1) freehold land described as being land lying to the north east of Cricket Inn Lane,
Sheffield, S2 SAX registered at L.and Registry under title number SYK293687, (2) the freehold
land described as being land lying to the north east of Cricket Inn Lane, Sheffield, S2 5AX
registered at Land Registry under title number SYK297989 and (3) land and buildings on the
south side of Cricket Inn Road, Sheffield, S2 SAX  registered at Land Registry under title number
SYK237311. The Disclaimers were registered at Companies House on 6 December 2016.

No realisations will therefore be made in these regards.
2.2 Environment Agency Permits

The Company held two licences granted by The Environment Agency, which authorised it to
transport, process and store waste, however, the Company was in breach of the terms of the
same and it had proven impossible to regularise the position. The permits were therefore
considered to be onerous in nature.

Accordingly, and at the request of The Environment Agency, on 20 June 2017, Disclaimers were
issued pursuant to section 178 of The Act in respect (1) the Environment Agency permit number
BP32927ZP/TOO2: being a permit held for the land/premises at, Cricket Inn Road, Manor Lane,
Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S2 SAX for Class Al1, Household, Commercial & Industrial Waste
transfer station. Site grid reference: SK3750087610. Site name: Cricket Inn Road and (2) the
Environment Agency permit number CP3398EA/V002: being a permit held for Manor Works,
Unit 2, Cricket Inn Roead, Sheffield, South Yorkshire, S2 SAX for Class Al14, a Transfer station
taking non-biodegradable wastes. Site grid reference: SK3750287559. Site name: Manor Works.
These Disclaimers were registered at Companies House on 29 June 2017.

No realisations will therefore be made in these regards.



23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Petition Deposit

This represents the deposit for petition paid by the Administrators as Office Holders prior to the
winding up petition.

Funds Advanced by The Joint Liquidators

This represents funds advanced by the Joint Liquidators to cover certain costs of the
administration of the Liquidation. (Please see section 4 below in this regard). To date, no
recoveries of these advances have been made.

VAT Refund

A VAT return for expenses incurred during the Administration, submitted during the period
covered by the first report, resulted in a refund of £1,290.60 being received. Same has been
allocated to partially discharge the expenses incurred during the Administration, (Please see
Section 4 in this regard).

A final VAT return will be submitted in due course, from which it is envisaged that a refund will
be due to the liquidation estate. Same will reduce the deficit in the Insolvency Services Account.

Banking Arrangements

All funds received into the liquidation estate must be deposited into the Insolvency Services
Account. Whilst interest accrues on credit balances, insufficient funds have been received to enable
interest to be paid.

Any funds deposited in the Insolvency Services Account are subject to a Secretary of State
Administration Fee. Additionally, there is a charge for each cheque drawn or electronic transfer
made from the estate. Quarterly bank charges are also applied to the account.

As at the anniversary, no cheques had been drawn or electronic transfers made; quarterly bank
charges of £176 have been charged, of which £88.00 has accrued during the period covered by this
report.

Unrealised Assets and Ongoing Enquiries

As detailed in the Administration progress reports, investigations and enquiries into a number of
matters were continuing and consideration was given to commencing recovery actions against the
relevant parties, however, it had not been possible to quantify the level of any potential recoveries.
Nor, for commercial reasons, was it appropriate to disclose further details of the matters under
review.

During the course of the Liquidation, these investigations and enquiries continued. We have
concluded that as it would appear realisations cannot be made due to the status of the parties
concerned, that there is no merit in continuing these investigations. In addition, we advise that we
consider that we have progressed other matters as far as practicable, albeit, without realisations
resulting.

Creditors are advised that in November 2018, an update as to the outcome of the ongoing
investigations by third parties was received, which confirmed no further action was to be

undertaken by them.

We therefore considered all enquiries to complete.



3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Should any creditor believe that further investigations are required, and they are in possession of
information which will assist in such enquiries, we would be grateful to receive same. Should no
further information be received, we will take the necessary steps to close the liquidation in due
course.

LIABILITIES
Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated to be received as all of the employees had been
transferred to the connected company, which had been assigned the skip hire element of the
Company on 17 December 2015.

The position remains unchanged however should any claims of this nature be submitted in the
liquidation, these will be subject to approval by the Redundancy Payments Service. It is not
however envisaged there will be any such claims.

Non-Preferential Creditors

As at the date of Administration, unsecured non-preferential creditors were estimated to have
claims of £790,523.86.

To date, claims totalling £1,186,284.68 have been received from unsecured creditors. Included in
this total, is the shortfall incurred by Lloyds Bank plc in the sum of £645,902.67 following the
disclaiming of the trading premises. Twelve creditors with estimated claims of £31,791.42 have
yet to submit formal claims in this matter. A proof of debt form is enclosed at Appendix 6 to
enable those creditors with outstanding claims to submit a formal claim in the liquidation should
they wish.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is not applicable in this case as the net property of the Company is estimated
to be below the prescribed minimum (£10,000}).

Confirmation of No Dividends Payable

Creditors were previously advised that, it did not appear that there would be sufficient funds
from which a dividend could be declared.

Given the current position of the liquidation, creditors are hereby advised that, pursuant to Rules
14.36 and 14.37 of The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016, that no dividends will be
paid to any class of creditor.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES

Creditors were advised in the Administration progress reports that, a decision as to the basis of
the Administrators’ remuneration was deferred until such point as the likelihood of any asset
realisations could be clarified. It was the Administrators’ intention to issue a revised proposal in
order that the requisite fee approval could be obtained, however, as previously advised, it was
not felt necessary to revise the proposal given that it had become clear the purpose of the
Administration could not be achieved.



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Creditors are further advised that on 25 November 2016 the Court ordered that “In the event that
sufficient funds are recovered during the liquidation, that the Administrators be able to draw
such funds as required to pay the fees, costs and expenses incurred during the administration and
be remunerated on a time cost basis™.

It was further advised that, as of 1 December 2016, (the date of the second and final progress
report), the time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff were £107,304.50 plus
VAT representing 355.20 hours. This equated to an average hourly rate of £302.10.

The pre-appointment Administration time costs incurred to 4 March 2016 were £17,790.00
which represented a total of 39.50 hours at an average hourly rate of £449.24. These too
remained outstanding upon the conclusion of the Administration.

Additionally, the costs and expenses incurred during the administration were, as at 25 November
2016, £27,629.80, with the exception of £4,055.20, these were met by advances of funds from
the former Joint Administrators. Therefore, the balance of £23,574.60 remains outstanding.

Given the lack of realisations, and the outstanding time costs and expenses incurred during the
Administration, a decision was made to defer a resolution confirming the basis on which the
Joint Liquidators were to be remunerated. In the event that, sufficient funds became available
approval was to be sought from creditors as to the basis of the remuneration as Joint Liquidators.
As noted above, as no realisations have been made or are likely to be made in this regard, no
request has therefore made by the Joint Liquidators for approval of the basis of their
remuneration. Accordingly, the Liquidators are now bound bey the rates set out in Schedule 11
to the Rules.

For information purposes, we advise that as at the date of appointment the charge-out rates were
as follows:

Director/IP £375-500 per hour
Senior Manager £300-325 per hour
Manager £250 per hour
Senior Administrator £180-225 per hour
Administrator £125-£165 per hour

As at the anniversary the time costs incurred in administrating the Company’s affairs were
£14,000.00. This represents a total of 33.50 hours and an average hourly rate of £417.91. A
Schedule of the Total Costs to the Anniversary is attached at Appendix 2.

As can be seen from this schedule, the majority of the time incurred relates to the investigations
and work undertaken with a view to realising potential assets, as referred to in note 2.7 above;
including, a further review of Company records and statements and meetings with solicitors. In
addition, time has been spent dealing with statutory requirements under the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) and the general day to day administration of the liquidation, including issuing the
Disclaimers referred to in notes 2.1 And 2.2 above.

In the period covered by this report, a total of 6.80 hours work, at a total cost of £3,025.00. This
represents an average hourly rate of £444.85 has been incurred in administering the liquidation.

The majority of the work undertaken in this reporting period has related to the statutory
requirements and day to day administrative matters in the liquidation, including the preparation
and issue of the first progress report and continued correspondence with relevant parties
regarding the ongoing investigations.



4.5

Administration and Planning (Including Statutory Reporting)

As Liquidators, we are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for
the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the liquidation,
which ensures that we and our staff carry out our work to high professional standards.

Disbursements and other expenses

Costs met by and reimbursed to the Joint Liquidators fall into two categories:

e Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable both to the liquidation and a payment to an independent third party. These may
include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses and equivalent costs reimbursed to the Joint Liquidators or their staff.

e Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the administration
but are not a payment to an independent third party. These may include shared or allocated
costs that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and reasonable basis, for
example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval. Category 2 disbursements
may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration. Approval for category 2 disbursements was not sought or obtained in the
liquidation.

Expenses have been incurred and discharged largely by means of an advance of funds by the
Joint Liquidators as disclosed on the attached receipts and payments account and below. No
recoveries against such advances have been made:
Name of Payee Service Provided Cost (£)
The Legal & Public Notices
Advertising Agency Statutory Advertising 82.80
Beesley Corporate Solutions* Recharge of Specific 122.40
Penalty Bond with AUA

Insolvency Risk Services

In addition to the above costs, the Insolvency Service have incurred costs of £54.20 for courier
services. Same is disclosed on the attached R&P.

*This represents the recharge of the Specific Penalty Bond for Gareth Hunt as Joint Liquidator
following the block transfer order referred to above. Same has been met from an advance of funds
from office outside of the current reporting period. The bonds in relation to Mark Beesley &
Tracy Clowry were transferred from the Administration and thus no cost in relation to it appears
in the liquidation.

All expenses are category 1. No Category 2 expenses have been incurred. The figures in the table
above are shown inclusive of VAT.

On this assignment we have used the service of the professional advisors shown overleaf.



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Name of Advisor Service Provided Cost (£)

SAS Daniels Solicitors LLP Legal Advice & 408.00**
Legal Disbursements

¢ SAS Daniels Solicitors LLP agreed to act on a contingency basis. No payment has been made
to them with regard to the time costs they have incurred, which stand at £3,852.50 plus VAT.
No costs have been incurred by them in the current reporting period.

e This represents a payment made to SAS Daniels LLP in respect of disbursements incurred.

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection to the
insolvent party/(ies), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Solutions.

Additional information in relation to the policy of Beesley Corporate Solutions regarding fees and
disbursements in attached at Appendix 3.

Creditors” Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” can be found at www.beesley.co.uk/guides further
information and guidance can be found at www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk.

Creditors” attention is drawn to Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016, which respectively detail creditors’ rights to request further information and to challenge the
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses. For your reference, these Rules are set out in Appendix
4.

As Insolvency Practitioners, we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

INVESTIGATION
In a Compulsory Liquidation, it is the duty of the Official Receiver pursuant to Section 132 of The
Act to investigate the conduct of the Directors and the affairs of the Company and to make such

report (if any) to the Court as he thinks fit.

The emphasis in these investigations is to ascertain full information on the whereabouts of the assets
whether disclosed or not and to consider the conduct of the Directors.

The former Administrators complied with their duties to file a report/return under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 with the Insolvency Service. The content of all such
reports/returns submitted by Insolvency Practitioners is however confidential.

As indicted at note 2.4 above it appears that all enquiries in this regard have now been completed.

We shall however be pleased to receive from any creditor, any useful information concerning the
Company, its dealings, assets or conduct, of its Directors, which they feel requires investigations.

ATTACHMENTS
Attached to this report are the following appendices:
Appendix 1: Receipts and Payments Account to 24 November 2018

Appendix 2: Schedule of Total Time Costs to 24 November 2018
Appendix 3: Schedule of Time Costs for the period 25 November 2017 to 24 November 2018



Appendix 4: Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Beesley Corporate
Solutions Regarding Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 5: Rules 18.9 & 18.34

Appendix 6: Proof of Debt Form

CONCLUSION

As noted above, our investigations have now concluded in this matter, and we are therefore intend
taking the necessary steps to close the liquidation.

That concludes the second progress report.

Yours faithfully

Tracy Mary Clowry & Gareth Hunt
Joint Liquidators

Enc



Sheffield Recycling Services Limited
(In Liquidation)

Pranoix \

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 25/11/2016 From 25/11/2017 Total
of Affairs To 24/11/2017 To 24/11/2018
) (£) #) )
Petitioners Deposit 1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
1,350.00 0.00 1,350.00
PAYMENTS

TRADING EXPENDITURE 3,291.00 0.00 3,291.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 95.66 000 95 66
ISA Banking Fees 88.00 88 00 176.00
Official Receiver General Fee 6,000.00 000 6,000.00
Specific Bond 0.00 102 00 102 00
Administration Fee 5,000 00 000 5,000 00
Legal Fees (1) 340 00 0.00 34000
Official Receiver Costs Incurred 54 20 0.00 54 20
Statutory Advertising 69 00 0.00 69.00
14,937.86 190.00 15,127.86
Net Receipts/{Payments) (13,587.86) {190.00) (13,777.86)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA NIB {9,792.20) (88 00) (9,880.20)
Office {4,535.66) (122 40) (4,658.06)
VAT Receivable / {(Payable) 740.00 20.40 760.40
(13,587.86) {190.00) (13,777.86)

Note:

1. All figures above are shown exclusive of VAT, where applicable The Company was registered for VAT and the VAT
on the liquidation expenses is recoverable.
2. The above account has been reconciled with the Insolvency Services Account.

Page 1 of 1

W "/\(_Q.aulv\
C

IPS SQL Ver 2010 01

Tracy Mary Ciwry

Joint Liquidator

15 January 2019 13 55



0Z £1 610z Aenuep G|

A PN 7

81-£0-G} UOISIBA

| Jo | abeyq

‘paisad ay) ui Jussaad Jou aie JEY} BIEP SAIBINELND U] PBpNIDUI S8pOd Sajausq - ,,

oo'n pawie|s) saad @0
00°000°%1 06'¢E 184 00 000°PL 0g§°ee 000 ooo 00722 0§’k SINOH (e10l
00'05E'T oL9 52°§8¢ 00 05£2 aLg [£hl)] 0070 09's 050 SIASSY JO UoNRSIEaY
05 2ok'T 045 8€ 6/€ 05 29+ 0.5 000 000 0§s 0z o SG{Es 1085 pUE ssausng 'Apedold SLE
05 /84 or o 52 89F 05 LBL or o 00aQ 000 aLo e 0 Buunsu) @ Buunoeg fiuepl ZLE
0§ L{S'S 05°EL 6L°0Lp 09°.£5'S 05°EL [111] 0070 0L's [1]: 34 suonefiseau
08 Z90'F 000t SZ 90F 05 290 08 0l 000 000 05 L 0se suciorsuel | Jepessejuy Sunebnseaul 117
00 G201 0S¢ £7 LZr 00 548 AR oo coo oze oel suoday ¥Oao 012
00'548 ozl LVBLY 00°6.5 [ir oo 00’0 0z'0 00k slojlpaJg
00 5.8 ozt I} Bi¥ 00 §/5 ozl 000 [eJs] 0z o 0o SICIIPOIY) UHM UCHBIUNWWOY) 5LT
05°485°5 0Lz 20 95F 05°188'S 0LZ) 00’0 000 05’9 0z'9 Bujuueid § ULPY
05 299'¢ or 8 10 97 05 Z99'E ore 0o oo 4150 oLy Buipodey Lowiels 8oz
03 002 or o 00 005 00002 oro 060 000 oo ova SPIODSY JO ILBUIEIUIRY  L0T
00 00Z oro 00 005 00 002 o¥Q 0o 000 000 orQ UGHEDRCN Jewuoddy g0z
06 S8 0o} 00 §2¢€ 00528 oo uleX} 0o 00 L Qog dn-ieg aanelsiuwpy 502
0o 0aL’L 05z 00 OrF 00 00L'L [ri=4 o0 o oo 0z | e Builue|d ased p0Z
(Ao 150d} {Aup 1804} (3) syey uelg Hoddng S|euolssajold
wny sjso) awl]  Wng sinoy Apnoy Bay (3) 3507 ) siney [BxeL B SJUEISISSY 01UBG JAUI0 1abeuey Jauped UQI3IUNL MIOAA JO UOGBIINSSE|D

s2p09 Paloid wawuoddy 1sod ||V

8102/ L/PZ 101 910Z/11/ST -Wold

pajII s80InIeg BuloAoRY PlRIBAYS - 9506339

Arewwing 1509 *® swi] 6dIS Pajie}ad sAnenwng - Ajug awiy



12':€ 6102 Adenuer G|

A oY

BL-€0-G| UOISIap

| jo | abeg

pouad ayy Ul Juesald JOU d4e JBY) BIEP GAIRINLWND Ul PAPN|OUE S3PA3I Sal0uaq - ..

00 pawie|) sasd [BI0L
00°000'%1 05'€E S8 vby 00 5Z0°€ 08’9 000 no'o o0 08'e SINoH [e30)
000887 L9 NYN 400 000 000 oo 00°0 00’0 $18S8Y JO UONESI|RIY
05291 0.6 o]+l 000 000 oo 000 0o o [} S9|eS J@SSE pue ssauisng ‘Ausdold 5L ..
05 281 i) 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buunsu) B Buunoeg 1 Wapl 217 .
09°L£8'S 0§°EL 00'005 00087 05'0 000 0070 00°0 050 suonebnsaau|
05 290y 000k 00 005 00 00l 0z o [¢sXs] 0o s} oz o SUGIDESUE) | Juapadduy Bunebiseaul L1z
00 GLK'L 05 € CO 005 00 054 080 000 004Q Q0 oly] sbodey vaas Qi
00°525 [or 0070 000 000 o'e 00°0 00'0 000 sioypaln
00 645 0z} [V} 0oo oo 000 0o 000 000 SIOUPAIT UM UONEJIUNWWDY  BLT w
09°285'S oLk B OV 00°§LL°T 0E'Y 000 00°0 00 0E'E Bujuueld § ulwpy
05 299'c op 8 Z5 BEY 00 SeL'T 09 000 000 e 0z€ Bunioday Aoinmg 802
[oledele74 oro 000 oo oooa 000 000 0c 0 000 $PJOTBY JC SOUBUIRIUEI /0T ..
00 002 or 0 00 000 co0 oo 0oo 000 000 uoijeoyON wawuieddy 907 ..
00 GL€ 00 o 000 coo jels] 000 ac 0 000 dn-ieg sAnensILILPY  GOZ ..
QoooL'L 0sz 00 008 00 05 cLo oao 000 060 0Le Buuue|d ese) pOZ
(AuQ 1504} (AluD 180d) {3) s1ey Heis Joddng S{RUOISS3J0Id
wng SISO dWIL  wng) sinoy Aunol Bay {3}1s0n awp SINQH B0 B SJUBISISSY loluag Jaylio Jabeuep Jauped UOHIUNS YJOAA JO UCIIRDIPSSEL)

S$3p0oD) 10alnid awuioddy 1sod |1y

8102/1L/¥C 0L L10C/ 1 1/GC Wold

pajwi ssopueg BuoAoay plasys - gs0s33g

Alewwng 3509 '@ swil 6dIS Palie}ad dAReINWNY - Ajug awiy



Ny perorex -

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF BEESLEY
CORPORATE SOLUTIONS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The table below sets out the basis on which this office charges internal disbursements.

Internal disbursements are charged, where appropriate by Beesley Corporate Solutions as
follows:-

Postage Charged at actual cost (first class)

Photocopying and Fax Recharged at 10p per sheet in the limited
circumstances when deemed appropriate

Microfiche and Files Recharged at actual cost

Storage £60 per box for 6 years

Room hire No charge for a meeting held at this office.
Any other venue at cost.

Archiving Files on closure Recharged at staff time costs

Travel Motor vehicles at 45p per mile

Distribution costs Cheque fee 65p and postage 41p

The table detailed below sets out the charge-out rates currently utilised by Beesley Corporate
Solutions for charging staff time. (Such rates were effective from 7 July 2016). All rates are
charges per hour. Time is charged in units of 6 minutes.

Job Title Cost per hour
Director/IP £375-500
Senior Manager £300 - £325
Manager £250

Senior Administrator £180 - £225
Administrator £125-£165

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the
Administration of each insolvency case,

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in the regular reports prepared ia
each type of insolvency appointment. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with

the recovery or relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not
restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the

assignment and their geographic location.

Unless otherwise stated, all agents instructed are independent and have no connection to the
insolvent party/(ies), the office holder(s) or Beesley Corporate Solutions.



Appendix%

Creditor and member requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9. — (1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report
under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (¢} or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14 —

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights
of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.
(2) A request, or an applicant to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of

an application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by —

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if —

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the
creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration or
expenses are excessive

18.34. — (1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that —

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules18.16, 18.18, 18.19 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable —

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with either —
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up —

(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having
the right to vote at general meetings of the company. or

(ii) a member of the company with the permission of the court.
(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the

applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first
reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question (“the relevant report™)..



Proof of Debt — General Form

APPENDIX 6

Sheffield Recycling Services Limited
In the Manchester District Registry ~ No 2205 of 2016

Date of Winding Up Order — 25 November 2016

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2 Address of creditor for correspondence.

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
date the company went into liquidation.

4 Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. {Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the liquidator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting).

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

] Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for

£ £

Date Date

Liquidator Liquidator B




